

Breastfeeding Promotion Network of India

(Registered Under Societies Registration Act XXI of 1860, Delhi R.No. S-23144) BP-33, Pitampura, Delhi-110 034 Tel: (91) 011-27312705, 42683059 Email: bpni@bpni.org Website: www.bpni.org

BPNI/2021/019

February 1, 2021

Shri. Rajesh Bhushan Secretary Ministry of Health and Family Welfare Government of India Nirman Bhawan, Delhi -110011

Sub: Violation of Section 9 (2) of the IMS Act – ABBOTT INDIA is one of the sponsors of the CIAP Conference from 4-7 Feb, 2021.

Dear Mr. Bhushan,

Please refer to your letter D.O. No. Z-28020/47/2017-CH Part (6) dated 18th August, 2020.

I wish to inform you about the continued violation of the "The Infant Milk Substitutes, Feeding Bottles and Infant Foods (Regulation of Production, Supply & Distribution) Act 1992, and Amendment Act 2003" (IMS Act).

Abbott India is listed as a sponsor of the annual conference of central IAP, it attracts Section 9(2) of the IMS Act. Section 9(2) of IMS Act states, "No producer, supplier or distributor referred to in sub-section (1), shall offer or give any contribution or pecuniary benefit to a health worker or any association of health workers, including funding of seminar, meeting, conferences, educational course, contest, fellowship, research work or sponsorship."

The evidence(pasted below) is taken from the official announcement brochure that has gone to all members of IAP, via Whatsapp groups. This is in spite of your DO letter (attached for ready reference), wherein you had requested "ensure that such incidences never take place in future"

Whatever may be the perception of Abbot being a pharmaceutical company, Abbot India is a "producer" of "infant milk substitute", and according to a simple Google search "Similac" –an infant milk substitute is their well-known brand.

Since the offence is cognizable, BPNI reiterates that an investigation may be ordered and launch prosecution if needed, as inadequate responses are not helpful at all.

With regards, and look forward to your kind response.

Yours Sincerely,

Dr. Arun Gupta MD FIAP Central Coordinator, BPNI

Enlc. AA

CC to Ms. Vandana Gurnani, ASMD MOHFW for information and appropriate action





राजेश भूषण, आईएएस सचिव RAJESH BHUSHAN, IAS SECRETARY

भारत सरकार स्वास्थ्य एवं परिवार कल्याण विभाग स्वास्थ्य एवं परिवार कल्याण मंत्रालय

Government of India
Department of Health and Family Welfare
Ministry of Health and Family Welfare
D.O. No. Z-28020/47/2017-CH Part(6)

18th August, 2020

This is in reference to the letter no. BPNI/IMS Act/2020/020 dated the 14th August 2020 (copy attached) received from Breastfeeding Promotion Network of India (BPNI) regarding the violation of the IMS Act provisions in which it is informed that four webinars have been organized by your organizations (List of conducted webinars attached).

India enacted "The Infant Milk Substitutes, Feeding Bottles and Infant Foods (Regulation of Production, Supply & Distribution) Act 1992, and Amendment Act 2003" (IMS Act) wherein an offense committed is cognizable.

It is clearly stated under section 9(2) of the IMS Act that "No producer, supplier or distributor referred to in sub-section (1), shall offer or give any contribution or pecuniary benefit to a health worker or any association of health workers, including funding of seminar, meeting, conferences, educational course, contest, fellowship, research work or sponsorship."

In this regard, you are requested to clarify the reason behind organizing such webinars which appear to be directly violating the IMS Act provisions. You are also requested to take prompt and necessary action to comply with the provisions of the IMS Act and to ensure that such incidences never take place in future.

Yours sincerely

(Rajesh Bhushan)

Dr. Bakul Jayant Parekh President IAP, Nerul Navi, Mumbai

Copy to:

- 1. Shri Ram Mohan Mishra, Secretary, Ministry of Women and Child Development, ShastriBhawan, New Delhi -110001.
- 2. Dr.Arun Gupta, Country Coordinator, BPNI.

(Rajesh Bhushan)



4TH - 7TH FEB 2021 VENUE: HOTEL SAHARA STAR, MUMBAI EDICON THEME: "NURTURING CARE FOR EARLY CHILDHOOD DEVELOPMENT" A FIRST OF ITS KIND 'PHYSICAL & DIGITAL' A UNIQUE PLATFORM TO REACH OUT 30,000+ PEDIATRICIANS. 4 - 7 FEBRUARY, 2021 Indian Academy Of Pediatrics, Kamdhenu Business Bay, 5th Floor, Plot No.51, Sector 1, Juinagar East, (Near Juinagar Railway Station), Nerul, Navi Mumbai - 400706 (India). www.iapindia.org

PG. 27

4TH - 7TH FEBRUARY, 2021

CURRENT CIAP ACADEMIC SUPPORT PARTNERS

IN ALPHABETIC ORDER





























People also ask

What products does Abbott make?

Abbott is the manufacturer of many popular products in the therapeutic areas of cardiovascular, diabetes, diagnostics, neuromodulation, nutrition and pharmaceuticals. Some of its well-known brands include Similac, PediaSure, Pedialyte, Brufen, Klacid, Alinity, Ensure, FreeStyle, iStat and MitraClip.

www.drugwatch.com > manufacturers

Abbott Laboratories – Products, History, Lawsuits and Recalls

More results

Is Abbott an Indian company?

Who owns Abbott India?

Abbott Laboratories

Abbott Laboratories Argentina, S.A.